

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES,
EILEEN, LLC, and RENTAL HOUSING
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

BRIAN T. HODGES
Counsel of Record
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
1425 Broadway, #429
Seattle, Washington 98122
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
BHodges@pacifical.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE
29.6 STATEMENT ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

RULE 14.1(B)(III) STATEMENT OF
ALL RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS
TO GRANT THE PETITION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. The “Fair Chance Housing Ordinance” 7

 B. Procedural History 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE THE
 IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER A
 PROPERTY OWNER’S RIGHT TO EXCLUDE
 IS FUNDAMENTAL AND PROTECTED BY
 THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE..... 15

 A. The Text of the Constitution and This
 Court’s Precedent Shows That the Right to
 Exclude Is Fundamental 15

B. English and Early American Law Protected Property Owners’ Right to Exclude, Especially to Protect One’s Home and Business from Potential Danger 18

C. Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment Continued this Respect for the Right to Exclude and Protect One’s Property 22

II. STATE AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS CONFLICT ON THIS FOUNDATIONAL QUESTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW ... 24

III. THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR REVIEWING LAWS THAT IMPAIR PROPERTY OWNERS’ RIGHT TO EXCLUDE IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT CAN BE RESOLVED ONLY BY THIS COURT 29

CONCLUSION..... 36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Reversing in Part and Affirming in Part the Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, dated March 21, 2022 1a

Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, dated July 6, 2021..... 58a

En Banc Answer of the Supreme Court of Washington to the U.S. District Court for the

Western District of Washington’s Request for Certification of State Law Questions, dated November 14, 2019	96a
Order of the Supreme Court of Washington on Motion for Reconsideration to Delete Two Sentences and Denying Further Reconsideration, dated January 9, 2020	124a
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Respondent’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc and Denying Petitioner’s Conditional Cross-Petition for Rehearing En Banc, dated May 30, 2023.....	126a
Excerpts of Seattle’s Fair Chance Housing Ordinance, approved Aug. 23, 2017	127a
Stipulated Facts and Record (without exhibits), filed in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, filed September 28, 2018	132a
Notice of Removal from King County Superior Court, (without exhibit), filed in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, dated May 21, 2018.....	143a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. Minneapolis,</i> 27 F.4th 1375 (8th Cir. 2022).....	25, 27
<i>A.A. Profiles, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale,</i> 253 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)	5, 17
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara,</i> 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Brady v. Whitewater Creek, Inc.,</i> 24 Wash.App.2d 728 (2022)	34
<i>Brown v. Plata,</i> 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	32
<i>Buchanan v. Warley,</i> 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	16, 23
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher,</i> 41 Cal.4th 1205 (2007)	33, 34
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	4, 17, 19, 26, 31
<i>Charles v. Baesler,</i> 910 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago,</i> 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	18
<i>Christy v. Lujan,</i> 490 U.S. 1114 (1989)	16

<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wn.2d 561 (2002).....	9
<i>City of Dayton v. City R. Co.</i> , 16 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1926)	17
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	23
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018)	20
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	33
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Serv.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	5, 15, 18, 25, 30, 31
<i>ETP Rio Rancho Park, LLC v. Grisham</i> , 564 F.Supp.3d 1023 (D.N.M. 2021).....	27
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	4
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Falcon Ridge Dev., LLC v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , No. CIV 99-1365, 2001 WL 37125278 (D.N.M. Mar. 20, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Falcon Ridge Dev., LLC v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 33 F.App'x 981 (10th Cir. 2002).....	25

<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	16
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)	26
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	12
<i>Golf Village North, LLC v. City of Powell</i> , 14 F.4th 611 (6th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Goodenow v. Travis</i> , 3 Johns. 427 (N.Y. 1808)	21
<i>Hanley v. City of Houston</i> , No. 98-20706, 1999 WL 236068 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	32
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	26, 31
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	23
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Property Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019)	8

<i>Ingram v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 5622914 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2023)	19, 23
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	22
<i>Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande</i> , 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Ketchum v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , 811 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Khan v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 922 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	6, 17, 26, 27
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	34
<i>Lamplighter Vill. Apartments LLP v. City of St. Paul</i> , No. CV 21-413, 2021 WL 1526797 (D. Minn. Apr. 19, 2021).....	26, 31
<i>Lamplighter Village Apartments LLP v. City of St. Paul</i> , 534 F.Supp.3d 1029 (D. Minn. 2021).....	30
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701)	20
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12, 14, 24, 25
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	16

<i>Local 342, Long Island Pub. Serv. Employees v. Town Bd., 31 F.3d 1191 (2d Cir. 1994)</i>	27
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)</i>	17
<i>Lovins v. Lee, 53 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995)</i>	22
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp., 405 U.S. 538 (1972)</i>	18
<i>Markham v. Brown, 8 N.H. 523 (1837)</i>	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)</i>	4
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	33
<i>Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83 (1998)</i>	3
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)</i>	15
<i>Moore v. Harper, 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023)</i>	26
<i>Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC, No. 10–11253–GAO, 2012 WL 10655744 (C.D. Cal. 2012), overruled on other grounds by Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC, 943 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2019)</i>	10
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017)</i>	18
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928)</i>	12, 14

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	16, 29
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	35
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. St. Highway Comm'n of Kan.,</i> 294 U.S. 613 (1935)	5
<i>Payton v. New York,</i> 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	18
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc,</i> 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>Peruta v. California,</i> 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017)	29
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King Cnty.,</i> 114 Wash.2d 320 (1990)	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	28
<i>Raider v. Dixie Inn,</i> 248 S.W. 229 (Ky. 1923)	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	29
<i>Regina v. Rymer,</i> 2 Q.B.D. 136 (1877)	20
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	36
<i>Richardson v. Twp. of Brady,</i> 218 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000)	27

<i>Sapp v. Foxx</i> , No. 1:22-CV-5314, 2023 WL 4105942 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2023)	9
<i>Washington ex. rel. Seattle Tit. Tr. Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	34
<i>Semaynes Case</i> , 5 Coke R. 91 (K.B. 1604).....	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	23
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	20, 28
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 190 Wash.2d 727 (2018)	34
<i>State v. Sigman</i> , 118 Wash.2d 442 (1992)	9
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 11 S.E. 478 (N.C. 1890)	21
<i>Matter of Stevens</i> , 200 Wash.2d 531 (2022)	8
<i>Taylor v. Cisneros</i> , 102 F.3d 1334 (3d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>The West Virginia Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Inc. v. Morrissey</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00434, 2023 WL 5659040 (S.D.W.V. Aug. 31, 2023).....	27
<i>Thurston v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D. Neb. 1877)	21
<i>Tovey v. Levy</i> , 401 Ill. 393 (1948).....	26
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	32

<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1369 (2023)	15, 28
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	16, 31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 867 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 944 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	18
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	12, 14, 30
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N. Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	20
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Woodstone Ltd. P’ship v. City of St. Paul</i> , No. 22-CV-1589, 2023 WL 3586077 (D. Minn. May 22, 2023).....	27
<i>Yates v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870)	5
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wash.2d 651 (2019)	31
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 11

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27	22, 23
Seattle Municipal Code § 14.09.025(A)(2)	2
Seattle Municipal Code § 14.09.010.....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.16.020(3).....	22

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, cl. 1	2
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Admin. for Children and Families, <i>Staff Background Checks</i> , https://childcare.gov/consumer- education/staff-background-checks (visited Sept. 8, 2023)	9
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	22
Antenangeli, Leonardo & Durose, Matthew R., <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 24 States in 2008: A 10-Year Follow-Up Period (2008-2018)</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report (2021).....	34
2 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England in Four Books</i> (Liberty Fund, Inc. 2011) (1753)	20
Cooley, Thomas, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed. 1890)	24

Cunningham, Charles W., Note, <i>The Duty of a Landlord to Exercise Reasonable Care in the Selection and Retention of Tenants</i> , 30 Stan. L. Rev. 725 (1978).....	4
De La Garza, Ashley, <i>The Never-Ending Grasp of the Prison Walls: Banning the Box on Housing</i> , 22 The Scholar: St. Mary's L. Rev. on Race & Social Justice 409 (2020)	10
Helfgott, Jacqueline, <i>Ex-offender Needs versus Community Opportunities in Seattle, Washington</i> , 61 Fed. Probation 12 (1997)	4
hr.research Institute, <i>How Human Resource Professionals View and Use Background Screening in Employment</i> (2019), https://www.hr.com/en/resources/free_research_white_papers/hrcom-background-screening-june-2019-research_jwvmqi89.html	9
Hyman, Harold & Wiecek, William, <i>Equal Justice Under Law: Constitutional Development, 1835-75</i> (1982)	23
Krotoszynski, Ronald J., <i>Fundamental Property Rights</i> , 85 Georgetown L.J. 555 (1997)	6, 25
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , ch. IX, § 124 (1689).....	19
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)	17, 19

Roosevelt, Kermit, III, <i>Forget the Fundamentals: Fixing Substantive Due Process</i> , 8 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 983 (2006)	5
<i>Speech of Indiana Gov. Oliver P. Morton on the Fourteenth Amendment, New Albany, IN</i> , in 2 <i>The Reconstruction Amendments: The Essential Documents</i> (Kurt T. Lash ed., 2021)	23
Stanley-Becker, Tom, <i>Breaking the Cycle of Homelessness and Incarceration: Prisoner Reentry, Racial Justice, and Fair Chance Housing Policy</i> , 7 U. Pa. J.L. & Pub. Aff. 257 (2022).....	30
Supreme Court of the United States, <i>Application for Admission to Practice</i> , https://www.supremecourt.gov/bar/ barapplication.pdf (visited Sept. 8, 2023).....	8
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>2020–2021 Nat’l Instant Criminal Background Check System Operations Report</i> , (Apr. 2022), https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/nics- 2020-2021-operations-report.pdf/view	9
